the Commissioner of Street Cleaning may re-
quire. 

The City will furnish to the Contractor suffi-
cient land, with water frontage, on Riker's Island, 
East River, New York City, to enable the Con-
tractor to erect, maintain and operate a plant 
for the disposal of garbage, of a capacity of Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred (2,800) tons per day, 
and sufficient land to provide housing accommo-
dations for the employees of the plant. 

The Contractor shall maintain and operate the 
plant, at his own cost and expense, during the 
period of the contract; and on January 2, 1922,